Model

Rev1C

Technical Manual & Parts Lists




Technical Manual & Part List




Technical Manual & Part List

ATLANTA ATTACHMENT COMPANY, INC.

Confidential and Proprietary Information

The materials contained herein are confidential and proprietary information of Atlanta Attachment
Company. In addition to any confidentiality and non-disclosure obligations that currently exist between you and
Atlanta Attachment Company, your use of these materials serves as an acknowledgment of the confidential and
proprietary nature of these materials and your duty not to make any unauthorized use or disclosure of these

materials.

All materials contained herein are additionally protected by United States Copyright law and may not be
used, disclosed, reproduced, distributed, published, or sold without the express written consent of Atlanta
Attachment Company, which consent may be withheld in Atlanta Attachment Company’s sole discretion. You may
not alter or remove any copyright, trademark, or other notice from copies of these materials.

This equipment may be protected by one

or more US and foreign patents.

For a complete list visit
atlatt.com/patents.php

/A IMPORTANT

It is important to read and understand the information contained within this
manual before attempting to operate the machine. Atlanta Attachment Co., Inc.
shall not be held liable for damage resulting from misuse of the information
presented within, and reserves the right to change the information contained
within, without prior notification.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 2



Technical Manual & Part List

Table of Contents

Contents

ATLANTA ATTACHMENT COMPANY, INC. ..cciteereuireenereeernecrenernscreesersssesssessssssssessssessssssssessssssnssssssssnsessssssssesassssnsesassssnsssnnse 2
CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORIMATION ....ccutttittetecreiteeceeceesraceecressassescssssasssscssssasssssssssasssssssssasssssssssnsssssssssnssassnnes 2
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCGTION ...cuittiteireiieeteereireeesesressescssssassssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssasssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssassnssane 6
MANDATORY INFORIMIATION ... .. ctuituiitteectecreeeeceectesesscsscssssascsssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssnssasssssssssassassanssnssnssane 6
SCOPE OF THE INSTRUCTION IMIATERIAL ..uveuitiititeireiteeereireteeesresressessssssassesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssassnnses 6
INTENDED USE .......ouiieiieiitiiniieteeceettereectessassescsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssasssssssssasssssssssssssssssssassnssssssassasssnssnssnssane 6
EXCLUSION OF IVIISUSE .....cuieitiiteiieireiieetteerestescsessessasssssssssassssssassssssssssssasssssssssasssssssssasssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssassnnssnssnssnne 7
LIABILITY ceuieiiteiieiieirtcteirereeceecteeseeseesssssesssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssasssssssssssssssssssassnssssssassasssnssnssnssnne 7
CHOICE AND QUALIFICATION OF PERSONNEL ....ccceeutttuierenereeiernnereeernseeesscrsssesasessssesssessssessssssssssssssssssssssessssssssesnsessssssnsssansenas 7
TRAINING ... it ieiiteiteireieretretreetreteeteesssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssnsssnssassnnsns 8
RESPONSIBILITIES....c.ceutteittnieeenerenerenerenierencressessscressssssessssessssssssessssssssesssssssssssssessssssssessssssssessssssssesssssassesnsssassesnssssnsesnsssansenns 8
A WORD TO THE OPERATOR ... tttteittiititecreiteecrectetteeseeseasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssnssassnnsns 8
SAFETY EQUIPMENT ON THE IMAGCHINES.....ccutteiittirteerenieteeereeerenerensersssesssessssesssssassessssssssessssssnsessssssnsssassesssssassesnsessnsssnsssanne 8
DAIMAGE .......ouiieiiiiititeireiteetrecreteettetseereessesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssassassnnssnssnssnne 9
FAULTS OR ERRORS. ... cteiittuiteenettnereneeeniernscrensersscresssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssesssssssssssssssssessssssssessssssssesnsssassesnssssnsesnsssansenns 9
SIGINS ON THE IMAGCHINE.....c e ititiitiititecteireeeeetetteeseeseassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssnssassnssns 9
PROTECTIVE EYEWEAR.......cucteiieititeetetencteeteitenceectessassasssessassassssssasssssssssasssssssssasssssssssassassssssasssssssssnssnsessssassnssasssnssassnsssnssnssnne 9
8 110 10 5N 10
OILS, LUBRICANTS, CHEIMICALS. .....ccottititeetectnctectentenctectassescassssssasssssssssassasessssassasssassassassssssassassssssasssssssssassssssnssassnssssssnssnsens 10
NO SMOKING, FIRE, EXPLOSION HAZARD .....cecuiteeirenereenereecreeneresssenseressssnssressssnssssnsssnssssnsssnssssnssssssssnsessnsssnssesassssnsssansssnsessnne 10
WORKPLAGCE ..o ceiitiiiiiiiitncrecteteectectencescsessessessssssassssssssssssassssssssssssssssnssasssssssssssssssssssassnssssssassassssssnssnsssnsssssnsensssnssnsennssnssnnsnne 10
EMERGENGQ Y STOP ...uieiiiiieiieiieiiteiteiteteeceesteseessessssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssasssssssssassssssnssassnnss 10
FIRST AID ...cutiiieiieiiniteetentencteetencescrensessessssssessascssssassassssssassassssssasssssssssnssasssssssssnsesssssssassnssessssnssnsssnssassnsssnssassnsssnssnssnsesnssnssnnes 10
IIMPORTANT NOTICES ....ccctuiieiitiieeireitereeetetrereessessaseessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssnssassnnss 11
REPORTING AND FIGHTING FIRES ......coeuiteiieiiiieiieitectectetenceectessescssctassascssssassascsssssssassassssssassssssnssassasssnssassasssnssassssssnssnssnnes 11
ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY ..cuiiiiiiieiiiiiieiteiieiiteetetieseestestassssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssasssssssssnssassnnss 11
DELIVERY OF THE MACHINE/PACKAGING .....cccoevurreerreiesrrsnnnseeersesssssssssseessessssssssssssssessssssssssssssessssssssssssssessssssssssessssssssssnnnnane 12
TRANSPORT DAIMAGE .....ccccuitiiiiteiieiieireiteiteessestatesssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssassssssnssassnnns 12
INTERIIM STORAGE ......cuoeiiieiieiieieecteiteteectettestesceessassessssssassssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssnssassssssnssnssasesnssassnsesnssnssanes 12
TRANSPORTING THE IMACHINE ... e titiitiititeiieiieeteeetettssseestestssssesssssssssssssstasssssssssssssssssssasssssssssassasssssssssssssessassssssnssnssasennes 12
WORKPLACE ENVIRONIMENT ....cuiteiitittitntteceectectescescesctessascsscsassssssssssssassassssssssssssssssassassssssssssssssssassassssssasssssssssnssassssssnssnssane 13

Technical Manual & Part List Page 3



Technical Manual & Part List

LOCAL REGULATIONS .....ceeeuniiiiiiiiiiiieniisiiinssaesssissiiessssssssssssirsssssssssssstsssssssssssssstssssssssssssstsssssssssssssssesssssssssssssessssssssssssssnsnnnss 13
CONNECTION, RECONNECTION .....uuteiiiiieeiiisseneiissseneiissnesissssnesssssesssssssesssssssesssssseessssssesssssssessssssesssssssesssssssssssssnssssssasesssssnne 14
ELECTRICAL CONNECTION ......cciiiiiiiiuniiiiiiinrennssissiiirssssssssssssimmssssssssssstssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 14
PNEUMATIC CONNECTION ....cetiiiiiueeiiistetiiiseeeisisstesisssssessssssessssssesssssssesssssssesssssssessssssesssssssesssssssessssssesssssasesssssanesssssasessssanes 14
IMIAINTENANCE ........coiiiiiiiuniiiiiiiriinesiiesiinrssassssisssiirsssssssssssstsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnes 14
GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS .....uetiiiiutiiiiiteeiiisneeiisssesiissstesissstessssssesssssssesssssssessssssesssssasesssssssessssssesssssasessssssssssssansesssne 14
MAINTENANCE, CARE, ADJUSTIVIENT .....ciiitiiiuiiiiiiiinineesiiisiiiesssssssssssiimssssssssssssissssssssssssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnss 14
WASTE, DISASSEIMBLY, DISPOSAL .....ccoiiiutiiiiinteiiiseeiiiiseetiissstessssstesssssseessssssesssssssessssssesssssssesssssssessssssesssssssesssssnessssansesssne 14
REPAIR ....oiieiiiiieiiiiieiiiieeiiireeiiireetiiirsesstrsesstssessstesessstessssstesessstessssstsssssssassssstessssstsssssstansssssanssssssnsssssansssssansssssansssssnnssssenne 15
REPLACEMENT PARTS ..oetiiiiittiiiiiteiiiiettiiiseteiissssesssssssesssssssessssssesssssssesssssssesssssssessssssesssssasesssssssessssssessssssseessssanesssssanesssssnns 15
REPAIR, ELECTRICAL ....cuutttiiiiuntiiiinntiiisnntiiissnneiissnneiesssneeiesssnessssssnesssssssesesssnessesssnesssssssesssssnsesesssnessssssnesssssssesssssnsesssssnesssssnne 15
VENTILATION/HAZARDOUS GASES .....ccooouiiiuiiiieiiieeiieeissstsssae s te s se s sse s st s s st s s s e s ae s s e s st s s as s s ss e s sne s sae s nat s e snesennesananas 15
HYDRAULIC AND PNEUMATIC SYSTEMS.....outiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeiistiissteiseesssesissessssssssssesessesesssssssssssssssossesessssesssessssesessesessesssssesns 16
GENERAL LIABILITY .uueeiiiiieeiiiiiueeiiisieesiisisesisssssessssssessssssesssssssessssssssssssssesssssssesssssssessssssssssssssesssssssessssssesssssssesssssanssssssnnesssns 16
STARTING MACHINE MOVEMENTS ....ouoiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieiiseiissteisstsssssesessesessesssstsssssessssesessesessessssssssssssossesessesesssssssssssssesonsesennns 16
A WORD TO THE END USER.......ceiiiiiitiiiiitiiiiiiteiiiieteissstesiissssesssssstsssssasesssssssesssssssessssssesssssssesssssssessssssesssssssesssssssesssssnsesssns 16
GENERAL IMACHINE DATA ....ciittiiiteiiieiiseisiuesisseesssessssessssssssss s ssssesossesessesessssssssesossesossesessesessssssssesossesessesessesssssessssesessesenses 16
ELECTRICAL & PNEUMATIC SPECIFICATIONS .......uuetiiiiiuieiiiinreiiiseesiissstesiissstesisssesssssssesssssssesssssssessssssesssssssessssssnssssssssessssanes 16
INSTALLATION & SETUP ....uuuiiiiiinniiiisnniiiisnteiiisnteiessneeiesssnessssssnesssssseesessssessesssnesssssssesesssssesessanessssssnesssssseesssssnsesesssnessessnne 16
CONTROL PANEL FUNCTIONS.....ccccttiiiiiuteniisteniisssesisssssesissssssssssssesssssssesssssssssssssesssssssessssssssssssssesssssassssssssessssssnesssssanssssssnns 18
FOOT PEDAL FUNCTIONS ....cuutiiiiinntiiisnneiiisnneiiiisnneiesssnesiessnesiesssnesssssseesessssessesssnesssssssessssssessesssnessssssnesssssssesssssnsesesssnesssssnne 19
OPERATING PROCEDURE.........ceitiiittiiiiiueiiiiisteiisieesisssssesssssesssssase s sssssesssssse s ssssase s sessss e s s sse s sessssesssssasessssssessssssnessssanesssssnns 20
TROUBLESHOOTING .....ccciiiittiiiiinntiiissteiiiieteiiissteiesssesiessnesssssstesessssessessssesssssstesessssessessssesssssstesssssssssessasessessssessssssnssesssneene 22
BELT ADJUSTIMIENT ...ciicuttiiiiieeiiiiiseesisssnesissssessissssessssssessssssssssssssesssssssesssssssessssssssssssssessessssesssssssssessssessssssnessssssnsssssssnesssssnes 22
GENERAL MACHINE MAINTENANCE .......cccttiittiittiiteiiseissstssstsssssessssesssesssstsssas e soss e sesae s st sasas s ssss e sssesesnesessessssssssssesossesenaess 24
ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS & PARTS LISTS ...cuueeiiiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiteiiisiseesisssesssssssesssssssssssssssessssasesssssssesssssssesssssnsssessssesssssanssssssnsssssns 25
11409A UNBALER, ROUND BALES ...ttt ssses st ssss s sss s sss s sessesessssssssssssss sossesessesesssssssnssnnns 26
1278-6160H DUAL FOOT PEDAL ASSEMBLY ...vvtiiiuriteiiurteeiititeseistttesiisteesinetesesseeesamaseessabatessabsesesnsaeessabasesenaesesanaaeessabasesannesesansns 29
1409330 FRAME W/REWINDER ....ctiitiitietietetest ettt ettt et ettt he bt at et e e s et besb e bt e st e st et e ne e b e s bt eb e e et em e e s b et e b e nbeebeeseenae s e e ennenee 30
1409229 FRAME ASSY. W/BACKSTOP. ..ottt e e e tet et te et te e testa st e saeaasteasaesseassessaesseassaseesseesssasasasssssanseasseasenns 32
1409247 REWINDER ARM ...ttt ettt ettt st sttt ettt e st n et e e s e s e st e nneenaeenesanenas 43
1409384 TOIQUE LIt ASSEIMBIY .......ooeveeeneeeeee ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e eessatssaaaaaaesasssssssaaaaeaessssssanasaseaassssses 44
1409516 STOP BUTTON ASSEMBLY ..eeiuurttiiiurieeiirtteeiistessiratessistesesaisseessbasesesasesesasaaeessbaeessabaesesabb b e e s sabasesebaesesabbaeessabaeesssnbasesanraes 45
1409585 LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY ....c.vveuteereereenreeeeeneesseesneesseeresereseresenesseesmeesstestenetemeeemeesseeaseeareeanesenesanesreesmeenseenstenetenseennesseenseens 46
1409586 GAS SPRING ASSEIMIBLY .....eiiiiiiiiiitttteee e ettt et e e e ettt et e e e s e s et ettt e e e saauaba e et eeesaaanbeeeeeaeaeaannbaneeeeeeesanbnbaeeeeeesannnnreneeas 47
1409587 GATE CONTROL SWITCH ASSEMBLY ..euvtueieueeareenmeereeresereseresinesseesmeesseensteneesmesemeesseeaseesresnresesesanesseesmeesseenseenseenseennesseenseens 48
1409604 LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY, LEFT GATE...uuuuuieeeeerertuteeeeeeerersruaeesesssssssnesesessssssnnesesssssstsnaesessssssssnmsesessssssnnneesessssssnsneeessesssses 49

Technical Manual & Part List Page 4



Technical Manual & Part List

1409805 CONTROLS ASIML.....cviuiiitieitieiteeite et ettt eteeteeeteeste e beesteessessaesseesaeesseesseanseessesssassaatsesseenseessesssesseesasesseenseentesnsesssensaenseans 50
1409382 CONLIOI ASSCIMBIY ...ttt ettt e et e e et e e e ettt e e et e e ettt e aeassaeaeaasseaeassseaaaasssaasaasseasassesansassessnnsees 52
1409580 GATE SAFETY CONTROL ..uuuuuuuuuuuuiut e annsnnnnnnnnnnnnn 53
1409574 REWIND GUARD DOOR......uceiuietieieeieetesetesttesteeteessesssesssesseesseesssesseesseasssassesssessesssesssesssesssssseesssesseessessseesseessenssnsseens 54
1409625 FOUR ROLL CART, 36X125, (OPTIONAL)..eeeuveesteeeteesreeaseesreeasseessesansessssessssessssesssessssesansessssesansesssesansessssesessessnsesensessnses 55
1409-PD PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM .....ccccovutiiiinneriissnesssssssesssssnnssssssnssssssnssssssssesssssnsesssssnssssssasssssssnsessssanssssssnssssssnnssssssnsessssanns 57
1409-WD8 WIRING DIAGRAIM .....cccutiiitniiiieniiiiensiiisnsiosissssosissssostssssostsssssstsnssssssnssssssnssssssnsssssanssssssnssssssnssssssnsssssansssssnnssssanne 58

Technical Manual & Part List Page 5



Technical Manual & Part List

Important Safety Instruction

This part of the Instruction Material is provided for the safe use of your equipment. It

contains important information to help work safely with your machine and describes
the dangers inherent in machinery. Some of these dangers are obvious, while others
are less evident.

Mandatory Information

All persons working on the Workstation 1409A, should read and understand all parts of the Safety
Instructions. This applies, in particular, for persons who only work on the machine occasionally (e.g., for
maintenance and repair). Persons who have difficulty reading must receive particularly thorough
instruction.

Scope of the Instruction Material

The Instruction Material comprises:
Safety information
Operator Instructions

Electrical and Pneumatic diagrams
And may also include.

e Alist of recommended spare parts

e Serial Bus Control system Operator instructions

e Instruction Manual(s) for components made by other manufacturers

e The layout and installation diagram containing information for installation

Intended Use

Our machines are designed and built in line with the state of the art and the accepted safety rules.
However, all machines may endanger the life and limb of their users and/or third parties and be
damaged or cause damage to other property, particularly if they are operated incorrectly or used for
purposes other than those specified in the Instruction Manual.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 6



Technical Manual & Part List

Exclusion of Misuse

Non-conforming uses include, for example, using the equipment for something
other than it was designed for, as well as operation without duly installed safety
equipment. The risk rests exclusively with the end user.

Conforming use of the machine includes compliance with the technical data,
information, and regulations in all parts of the complete Instruction Material, as well as compliance with
the maintenance regulations. All local safety and accident prevention regulations must also be observed.

Liability

The machine should only be operated when in perfect working order, with due regard for safety and the
potential dangers, as well as in accordance with the Instruction Material. Faults and malfunctions
capable of impairing safety should be remedied immediately. We cannot accept any liability for personal
injury or property damage due to operator errors or non-compliance with the safety instructions
contained in this booklet. The risk rests exclusively with the end user.

The Instruction Material should always be kept near the machine so that it is accessible to all concerned.

The local, general, statutory, and other binding regulations on accident prevention and environmental
protection must also be observed in addition to the Instruction Material. The operating staff must be
instructed accordingly. This obligation also includes the handling of dangerous substances and
provision/use of personal protective equipment.

The Instruction Material should be supplemented by instructions, including supervisory and notification
duties with due regard for special operational features, such as the organization of work, work
sequences, the personnel deployed, etc.

The personnel's awareness of the dangers and compliance with the safety regulations should be checked
at irregular intervals.

Choice and Qualification of Personnel

Ensure that work on the machine is only conducted by dependable persons who have been
appropriately trained for such work - either within the company, by our field staff or at our office - and

Technical Manual & Part List Page 7



Technical Manual & Part List

who have not only been duly appointed and authorized but are also fully familiar with the local
regulations. Work on the machine should only be conducted by skilled personnel, under the
management and supervision of a duly qualified engineer.

This not only applies when the machine is used for production, but also for special work associated with
its operation (start-up and maintenance), especially when it concerns work on the pneumatic or
electrical systems, as well as on the software/serial bus system.

Training

Everyone working on or with the machine should be duly trained and informed with regard to correct
use of the safety equipment, the foreseeable dangers which may arise during operation of the machine
and the safety precautions to be taken. In addition, the personnel should be instructed to check all
safety mechanisms at regular intervals.

Responsibilities

Clearly define exactly who is responsible for operating, setting-up, servicing and repairing the machine.
Define the responsibilities of the machine operator and authorize him to refuse any instructions by third
parties if they run contrary to the machine's safety. This applies in particular for the operators of
machines linked to other equipment. Persons receiving training of any kind may only work on or with
the machine under the constant supervision of an experienced operator. Note the minimum age limits
permitted by law.

A Word to the Operator

The greatest danger inherent in our machines:

is that of fingers, hands or loose clothing being drawn into a machine by live, coasting, or rotating tools
or assemblies or of being cut by sharp tools or burned by hot elements.

ALWAYS BE CONSCIOUS OF THESE DANGERS!

Safety Equipment on the Machines

All machines are delivered with safety equipment, which shall not be removed or
bypassed during operation.

The correct functioning of safety equipment on machines and systems should be
checked every day and before every new shift starts, after maintenance and repair

work, when starting up for the first time and when restarting (e.g., after prolonged

shutdowns).

Technical Manual & Part List Page 8



Technical Manual & Part List

If safety equipment has to be dismantled for setting-up, maintenance or repair work, such safety
equipment shall be replaced and checked immediately upon completing the maintenance or repair
work.

All protective mechanisms shall be fitted and fully operational whenever the machine is at a standstill or
if it has been shut down for a longer period of time.

Damage

If any changes capable of impairing safety are observed in the machine or its mode of operation, such as
malfunctions, faults or changes in the machine or tools, appropriate steps must be taken immediately,
the machine switched off and a proper lockout tagout procedure followed. The machine should be
examined for obvious damage and defects at least once per shift. Damage found shall be immediately
remedied by a duly authorized person before resuming operation of machine.

The machine should only be operated when in perfect working order and when all protective
mechanisms and safety equipment, such as detachable protective mechanisms, emergency STOP
systems, etc. are in place and operational.

Faults or Errors

The machine must be switched off and all moving or rotating parts allowed to come to a standstill and
secured against accidental restart before starting to remedy any faults or errors.

Signs on the Machine
Safety and danger signs on the machine should be observed and checked at regular intervals to ensure
that they are complete and undamaged. They should be clearly visible and legible at all times.

Clothing, Jewelry, Protective Equipment

Long loose hair, loose-fitting clothes, gloves, and jewelry, including rings, should be avoided in order to
avoid injuries due to being caught, drawn in and wound up inside the machine.

Protective Eyewear

Protective eyewear that has been evaluated by the local authorities should be worn
whenever there is a possibility of loose or flying objects or particles such as when
i * cleaning the machine with compressed air.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 9



Technical Manual & Part List

Tools

Always count the number of tools in your possession before starting work on the machine. This will
allow you to check that no tools have been left behind inside the machine. Never leave a tool in the
machine while working.

Oils, Lubricants, Chemicals

Note the applicable safety regulations for the product used.

No Smoking, Fire, Explosion Hazard

Smoking and open flame (e.g., welding work) should be prohibited in the production area due to the risk
of fire and explosions.

Workplace

A clear working area without any obstructions whatsoever is essential for safe operation of the machine.
The floor should be level and clean, without any waste.

The workplace should be well lit, either by the general lighting or by local lights.

Emergency STOP

The emergency STOP buttons bring all machine movements to a standstill. Make sure you know exactly
where they are located and how they work. Try them out. Always ensure easy access to the nearest
emergency STOP button while working on the machine.

First Aid

1. Keep calm even when injured.

2. Clear the operator from the danger zone. The decision of what to do and whether to seek
additional assistance rests entirely with you, particularly if someone has been trapped.

3. Give First Aid. Special courses are offered by such organizations as the employers' liability
insurance association. Your colleagues should be able to rely on you and vice versa.

4. Call an ambulance. Do you know the telephone numbers for the ambulance service, police, and
fire service?

Technical Manual & Part List Page 10



Technical Manual & Part List

Important Notices

Reporting and Fighting Fires

Read the instructions posted in the factory with regard to reporting fires and the emergency exits. Make
sure you know exactly where the fire extinguishers and sprinkler systems are located and how they are
operated. Pass on the corresponding information to the firefighters when they arrive. Ensure there are
enough signs to avoid fire hazards.

The following fire extinguishers may be used:
- Dry powder extinguishers, ABC fire-extinguishing powder.

- Carbon dioxide fire extinguishers to DIN 14461 for electronic components. Great care must be
exercised when using carbon dioxide fire extinguishers in confined, badly ventilated rooms (see DIN
14406 and 14270).

Isolate the machine from the power supply if a fire breaks out. Do not use water on burning electrical
parts until it is absolutely certain that they have been completely disconnected from the power supply.
Burning oils, lubricants, plastics, and coatings on the machine can give off gases and vapors that may be
harmful to your health.

A qualified person should be consulted to repair the damage after a fire.

Electrical Power Supply

Before undertaking any maintenance or repair work on the machine, switch off the
electrical power to the machine at the main source and secure it with a padlock so
that it cannot be switched on again without authorization.

In practice, this may mean that the technician, electrician, and operator all attach
their own padlock to the control switch simultaneously so that they can conduct their work safely.
Locking extension plates should be available for multiple locks if required. The primary purpose for a
lockout/tagout procedure is to protect workers from injury caused by unexpected energizing or start-up
of equipment.

Energy sources (electrical/pneumatic/hydraulic, etc.) for the equipment shall be turned off or
disconnected and the switches locked or labeled with a warning tag. It is the responsibility of the
employer to establish control procedures. Follow lockout/tagout procedures before set-up and/or any
service or maintenance work is performed, including lubrication, cleaning, or clearance of jams.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 11



Technical Manual & Part List

Caution: The machine is still not completely de-energized even when the control switch
is off.

- Electricity - The machine is always isolated from the electrical power supply whenever the control
switch has been switched off. However, this does not apply for the power supply in the control cabinet,
nor for equipment that does not draw its power via the control switch.

- Pneumatic / hydraulic energy - Almost all our machines carry compressed air. In addition to switching
off the control switch, the air supply must also be disconnected, and the machine checked to ensure it is
depressurized before starting any work on the machine; otherwise the machine may execute
uncontrolled movements.

- Kinetic energy - Note that some motors or spindles, for example, may continue to run or coast run on
after being switched off.

- Potential energy - Individual assemblies may need to be secured if necessary for repair work.

Delivery of the Machine /Packaging

Note any markings on the packaging, such as weights, lifting points and special information. Avoid
temperature fluctuations. Condensation may damage the machine.

Transport Damage

The packaging and machine must immediately be examined for signs of damage in transit. Such damage
must be reported to the shipper/transporter within the applicable time limits. Contact us and/or your
transport insurer without delay. Never operate a damaged machine.

Interim Storage

If the machine has to be stored temporarily, it must be oiled or greased and stored in a dry place where
it is protected from the weather in order to avoid damage. A corrosion-inhibiting coating should be
applied if the machine has to be stored for a longer period of time and additional precautions taken to
avoid corrosion.

Transporting the Machine

Disconnect the machine from all external connections and secure any loose assemblies or parts. Never
step under a suspended load. When transporting the machine or assemblies in a crate, ensure that the
ropes or arms of a forklift truck are positioned as close to the edge of the crate as possible. The center of
gravity is not necessarily in the middle of the crate. Note the accident prevention regulations, safety
instructions and local regulations governing transport of the machine and its assemblies.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 12



Technical Manual & Part List

Only use suitable transport vehicles, hoisting gear and load suspension devices that are in perfect
working order and of adequate carrying capacity. Transport should only be entrusted to duly qualified
personnel.

Never allow the straps to rest against the machine enclosure and never push or pull sensitive parts of
the machine. Ensure that the load is always properly secured. Before or immediately after loading the
machine, secure it properly and affix corresponding warnings.

All transport guards and lifting devices must be removed before the machine is started up again. Any
parts that are to be removed for transport must be carefully refitted and secured before the machine is
started up again.

Workplace Environment

Our machines are designed for use in enclosed rooms:

Permissible ambient temperature approx. 5-40°C (40 - 104 °F). Malfunctions of the control systems
and uncontrolled machine movements may occur at temperatures outside this range.

Protect against climatic influences, such as electrostatic charges, lightning strikes, hail, storm damage,
high humidity, salinity of the air in coastal regions.

Protect against influences from the surroundings: no structure-borne vibrations, no grinding dust, or
chemical vapors.

Protect against unauthorized access.
Ensure that the machine and accessories are set up in a stable position.

Ensure easy access for operation and maintenance (Instruction Manual and layout diagram); also verify
that the floor is strong enough to carry the weight of the machine.

Machine Installation

This equipment must be installed by an Atlanta Attachment Co. technician, or by a professionally trained
and authorized technician/mechanic. Atlanta Attachment Co. reserves the right to void any machine
warranty if the machine is installed by anyone other than a qualified person as stated above

Local Regulations

Particular attention must be paid to local and statutory regulations, etc. when installing machines and
the plant (e.g., with regard to the specified escape routes). Note the safety zones in relation to adjacent
machines.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 13



Technical Manual & Part List

Connection, Reconnection

Energy feed and discharge lines must be routed so that they do not run through the operator's working
area, are not compressed, crushed, or buckled, are not subjected to tensile stresses, and cannot rub
against anything. This is particularly important in the case of pneumatic, hydraulic and electricity lines or
hoses. Always take the machine movements into account when routing such lines.

Electrical Connection

The machine shall only be connected to the factory power supply by a qualified electrician who is
familiar with the local regulations. Before switching on the control switch, check that all fasteners are
secure.

Pneumatic Connection

Only use dry filtered compressed air. Ensure that the air pressure always remains within the range
specified, otherwise malfunctions may occur.

Maintenance

General Safety Instructions

The machine shall be switched off, come to a standstill, and be secured so that it cannot be switched on
again inadvertently before starting any maintenance work whatsoever. Use proper lockout/tagout
procedures to secure the machine against inadvertent startup.

Remove any oil, grease, dirt, and waste from the machine, particularly from the connections and screws,
when starting the maintenance and/or repair work. Do not use any corrosive-cleaning agents. Use lint-
free rags.

Retighten all screw connections that have to be loosened for the maintenance and repair work. Any
safety mechanisms that have to be dismantled for setting-up, maintenance or repair purposes must be
refitted and checked immediately after completing the work.

Maintenance, Care, Adjustment
The activities and intervals specified in the Instruction Manual for conducting adjustments, maintenance

and inspections must be observed, and parts replaced as specified.

All hydraulic and pneumatic lines should be examined for leaks, loose connections, rubbing and damage
whenever the machine is serviced. Any defects found must be remedied immediately.

Waste, Disassembly, Disposal

Waste products should be cleared from the machine as soon as possible as not to create a fire hazard.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 14



Technical Manual & Part List

Ensure that fuels and operating lubricants, as well as replacement parts are disposed of in a safe and
ecologically acceptable manner. Note the local regulations on pollution control.

When scrapping (disassembling) the machine and its assemblies, ensure that these materials are
disposed of safely. Either commission a specialist company familiar with the local regulations or note the
local regulations when disposing of these materials yourself. Materials should be sorted properly.

Repair

Replacement Parts

We cannot accept any liability whatsoever for damage due to the use of parts made by other
manufacturers or due to unqualified repair or modification of the machine.

Repair, Electrical

The power supply must be switched off (control switch off) and secured so that it cannot be switched on
again inadvertently before starting any work on live parts.

Those parts of the machine and plant on which inspection, maintenance or repair work is to be
conducted must be isolated from the power supply, if specified. The isolated parts must first be checked
to determine that they are truly de-energized before being grounded and short-circuited. Adjacent live
parts must also be isolated.

The protective measures implemented (e.g., grounding resistance) must be evaluated before restarting
the machine after all assembly or repair work on electric parts.

Signal generators (limit switches) and other electrical parts on the safety mechanisms must not be
removed or bypassed. Only use original fuses or circuit overloads with the specified current rating. The
machine must be switched off immediately if a fault develops in the electrical power supply.

The electrical equipment of our machines must be checked at regular intervals and any defects found
must be remedied immediately.

If it is necessary to conduct work on live parts, a second person should be on hand to operate the
emergency OFF switch or control switch with voltage release in the event of an emergency. The working
area should be cordoned off and marked by a warning sign. Only use electrically insulated tools.

Ventilation/Hazardous Gases

It is the end users responsibility to ensure adequate ventilation is provided to exhaust any and all
noxious or hazardous gases that may be present in the working environment.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 15



Technical Manual & Part List

Hydraulic and Pneumatic Systems

Work on hydraulic or pneumatic equipment shall only be conducted by persons with training,
knowledge, and experience of hydraulic systems. Pressure lines shall be depressurized before starting
any repair work.

General Liability

Liability for machine damage and personal injury is extinguished completely if any unauthorized
conversions or modifications are undertaken. The machine must not be modified, enlarged, or
converted in any way capable of affecting safety without the manufacturer's prior approval.

Starting Machine Movements

Read the Instruction Manual carefully to establish which keys and functions start machine movements.

A Word to the End User

The end user has sole responsibility to enforce the use of safety procedures and guards on the machine.
Any other safety devices or procedures due to local regulations should be retrofitted in accordance with
these regulations and/or the EC Directive on the safety of machines.

Operator’s position must always be readily accessible. Escape routes must always be kept clear and
safety areas should be identified.

General Machine Data

Electrical & Pneumatic Specifications
Electrical: 220 VAC, 20-amp, 50/60 Hz Single Phase

Pneumatic: 80 PSI, 5 SCFM avg. (3/8” Airline).

Set the MAIN regulator to 70 PSI

Installation & Setup

1. Remove all packing material (bubble wrap, foam padding, etc.).

Position the machine in a desired location on a sound and reasonably level floor.

Make sure that there is sufficient lighting over the machine.

Clean the machine of any dust that may have accumulated during shipping.

Make required electric and pneumatic connections using only appropriate connectors. Make sure

the voltage has been set correctly.

6. Plugthe Foot Pedal assembly into its cable (inside right panel door). Plug connectors in access
slot in front of machine.

o wnN

Technical Manual & Part List Page 16



Technical Manual & Part List

Adjustments / Controls

Control Panel — This panel of buttons allows operator to activate machine, stop the machine in case
of emergency, change direction of the motion of the belts, manual jog, open and close the door, and
adjust speed of the belts.

Foot Pedals — The foot pedal assembly has two pedals. The left is the Run pedal which toggles the
machine into a continuous unload mode. The other is the Jog pedal which is a momentary switch and
jogs the machine in high speed and will typically be used at the start and finish of a roll to wind
excess wrap.

Accumulator slip clutch — Located
underneath accumulator guard, tighten, or

loosen the nut to adjust the amount of

tension the accumulator applies to the material wrap.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 17



Technical Manual & Part List

Pressure regulator — This controls the air pressure supplied to the air cylinder used to open and close
the door.

Control Panel Functions
1. Emergency Stop Button — Pressing this button will turn power off to the machine. This button
will lock when pressed. Twisting this button will cause it to unlock and return to its normal

position.
2. Power on button — Pressing this button will energize the machine. It is lighted and will indicate
when the machine has power.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 18



Technical Manual & Part List

3. Forward/Reverse Switch — This switch controls the direction the belts turn. Forward is the
normal operating direction.

4. Jog button - This button is a momentary manual jog. This differs from the foot pedal jog because
it drives the belts at the slower “Run” speed.

5. Lockout — This switch connects main power to the machine and needs to be on for the machine
to operate. The switch may be mechanically locked for maintenance, using a lock-out tag-out
procedure.

6. Safety indicator — This is a light that indicates when any door or guard is open or ajar. If this light
is activated the machine will not run or will stop running.

7. Door open/close — This switch will open and close the back door to allow loading of bales. It is to
remain in the close position unless being loaded.

CAUTION: This door will close at power loss.

8. Speed - The speed control knob controls the continuous unload mode run speed and the yellow
push button jog speed.

Foot Pedal Functions

1. Run-The run pedal is a toggle switch to operate the machine in a continuous unload mode.
Activating once will start unload operation. Activating a second time will stop the unload
operation. The speed is set with the speed knob.

2. Jog—-The jog pedal is a momentary pedal which has to be held down to operate. It operates the
machine at high speed and is used in the beginning and ending of operation to feed out the
excess wrapping material.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 19



Technical Manual & Part List

Operating procedure

1. Open (raise) the rear door using the Door Open/Close switch.

[FCY I EA Y

2. Roll the bale of springs into the machine so it will unwrap from the top. If the bale is wrapped
with plastic, spray lightly with silicone spray before loading into machine.

3. Close (lower) the door.
Using the Jog pedal, Jog the machine to position the leading edge of material wrap at the exit
opening.

5. Cut any shrink wrap or straps and remove any loose material if possible.

CAUTION: Roll may expand unexpectedly when bands/wrap are cut.

6. Jogthe machine again, holding the leading edge of wrap, and feed out approximately 5-6 feet of
wrap. Remove any loose material.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 20



Technical Manual & Part List
7. Open the accumulator front guard door, pull the end of the wrap between the accumulator bars,
the loose end should hang down a foot or two, close the guard door.

8. Jog the machine more until the first spring is exposed.

—_ oy
RS

e e )

9. Activate the Run pedal to start the continuous unload mode

10. Adjust the run speed control as desired.

11. With two people, remove the springs and stack.

12. You may stop the continuous mode any time by pressing the Run pedal again.

13. When all the springs are removed, press the Run pedal to stop the continuous cycle. Hold down
the Jog pedal to rewind all the rest of the wrap onto the accumulator.

14. Go to opposite side of machine, unlatch the end guard door on the accumulator and swing it out
of the way. Pull out the wrapping material. Open the front accumulator guard door and, while
supporting the rods in place, close the end door so the rods engage the support spindle. Latch
the end door and close the front accumulator guard door.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 21



Technical Manual & Part List

15. Repeat for next bale.

Troubleshooting

Machine does not run when foot pedal depressed
1. Verify power is on and pedal is connected.
Check e-stop is unlatched.
Check safety lamp indicating open doors or guards.
Check that foot pedal cable is plugged in.
Turn off main power, wait 10 seconds, re-apply power, and try again (This resets the
VFW drive that runs the motor.)
Gate will not close
Check material roll is not interfering with closing of door.

vk wnwN

Motor runs but belts do not turn

Check if belt is slipping on drive roller, tighten slightly if necessary.

Belt Adjustment

As belts wear in adjustments may be necessary to maintain proper tracking. If a belt is tracking to one
side adjustment may be made while machine is empty by opening the gate, then doing one of the
following:

Technical Manual & Part List Page 22



Technical Manual & Part List

If belt is tight:
1. Go to the side which the belt is moving toward.
2. Loosen the lock nut on the belt tensioning screw.
3. Turn belt tensioning screw counterclockwise 1/2 of a turn to reduce belt tension.
4. Retighten lock nut on belt tensioning screw.
5. Run belts while machine is not loaded. Monitor belt tracking, the adjusted belt should

maintain a consistent position.
Continue unloading springs and monitoring belt tracking.
7. Readjust belt tension as necessary until proper tracking is achieved.

If the belt is loose:

Go to the opposite side which the belt is moving toward.

Loosen the lock nut on the belt tensioning screw.

Turn belt tensioning screw clockwise between 1/2 of a turn to increase belt tension.
Retighten lock nut on belt tensioning screw.

e wN e

Run belts while machine is not loaded. Monitor belt tracking, the adjusted belt should
maintain a consistent position.

6. Continue unloading springs and monitoring belt tracking.

7. Readjust belt tension as necessary until proper tracking is achieved.

During operation, the belts may show a slight amount of twist which is normal. The overall width of the
belts is wider than the end rollers. In normal operation the inner rib of one side of the belt will contact
the edge of the end rollers. If a belt starts to track to one side and the rib starts to climb onto the roller
immediately stop operation and run the machine in reverse until the belt returns to the appropriate
position. Adjust the belt tension as stated above.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 23



Technical Manual & Part List

General Machine Maintenance

Daily (8-10 hrs. of operation)
Clean machine of any wrapping debris with an air blower.

Use silicone lubricant on inside of gate and front skid plate as necessary if springs are wrapped
with shrink wrap.

Weekly

Drain water from regulator trap.

Apply slight amount of oil to cylinder rods.
Monthly

Check chains and belts for tightness and wear.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 24



Technical Manual & Part List

Assembly Drawings & Parts Lists

The materials contained herein are confidential and proprietary information of Atlanta Attachment Company. In
addition to any confidentiality and non-disclosure obligations that currently exist between you and Atlanta
Attachment Company, your use of these materials serves as an acknowledgment of the confidential and
proprietary nature of these materials and your duty not to make any unauthorized use or disclosure of these
materials.

@A\ One-Stop Shopping
For Expendable Replacement Parts for AAC & Other Bedding Equipment Suppliers
[METIED 101 Free: 1-866-885-5100

FPARTS DERQOT
ey

www.atlantapartsdepot.com * sales@atlantapartsdepot.com

Technical Manual & Part List Page 25



Technical Manual & Part List

11409A UNBALER, ROUND BALES

ACC Drawing Number 9004713 Rev.2

il

]
=
=

i:
I

Technical Manual & Part List Page 26



Technical Manual & Part List

L7ales)

(4]

COEIES

Technical Manual & Part List Page 27



Technical Manual & Part List

LNOADOT/J0LVINDIA/dATEH|  OLLS-86LVY L Ly
y# D01 JIHSYM YIMM [4 18 Q4A MIN /M ATIWISSY TOIINOD G0860v | L oy
8/€ ADOTIIHSYM 8/CIMM| Tl 08 IHO N 'ddvno 3dIS 68260V L L 6€
OL#MDOTIFHSY M Ol TMM| Oy 6/ 14371'ddvno 3dIS 987607 | L 8¢
v/1 ADOOTYIHSV M v/LTMM| 8L 8/ 14VHS XOV4 ‘QivNO 81960¥ 4 A
v# LV "d3IHSYM vAMM| ¢ L/ ddvNO HOLIMS d00A 3dls L1960v 1 L 9¢€
WOD 0L # ‘LV1d "43IHSYM OldIMM]|  0S 9/ ALVO 1437 ASSVY MSLIWIT y0960v | L Ge
WOD "W/ LV14 "4FHSV M v/LAMM| 0L 74 dOL ‘QdvND 3AISNI £65607 L 4 ve
dIZ 0l TVIIW'LIHS 'MIJDS CE0E6SISS| 9 v/ ASSY HOLIMS TOJINOD ALVO /85601 | L €€
Ol X3H TVIAWIHS MIJOS 8YO0L #HZSS| 9 9 ASSY ONIddS SYO 985601 | L €
0l X3H TVIIWIHS MIAOS CE00L #HZSS| 8l [44 ASSY MSLIWI G860V | L L€
DS dvO DOS ¥/ X TE-9 910080SSS| 8 L/ JdOOd ddVNO ANIMIY y/S60¥ | L o€
dvO 13XD0S | X Or-v ¥900L0SSS| ¢ 0/ V3 ‘NIVHD ¥3IA0D 895601 | L 6¢
L X¥2-8/€ dvD DOS 'MIIDS y90S€OSSS| ¥ 69 INOY4 ‘NIVHD ‘avnDd £9S60v | L 8¢
dIMIHd AH NVd 8/€ X 2€-0L y2086ddSS| 6l 89 ASSY XO4 NOLLNG dOIS 215607 L L 44
QH X3H ¢/1XZe-0l CE086DHSS| ¢l L9 ddvno 301 €Ly 60v | L 9¢
SOHH ¥/1-1X91-8/¢€ 080SCOHSS| 8 99 ATdWESSY d3dWNd yor60y L € 14
- dVO XIHT/L X 8C¥/1 CEOSOOHSS| 8 G9 1437°'davVND TIVANS L9¥ 60 | L ve
m SOHH 8/5 X 0Z-¥/1 OYOLOOHSS| ¥ v9 3dIS 1437 J00A 09¥760¥ | L %4
4] SOHH Z/1 X 0C-¥/1 CEOLOOHSS| ¢ €9 IHOY HOVY dVID 'AAVNO SSy60v L L 44
m SOHH 8/€ X 0C-¥/1 yCOLODHSS| 9 [44 QavNO 1139 d3ddN "avl ySyé0v | [4 14
o dVONTV 14 ¥/1 X T€E-8 921006D4SS| ¢l L9 1437°'QavNo 1139 €560y L L 0C
< dVO 1V148/€ X 0C¥/1 yZ0l0D4SS| 9 09 IHOY 'AdvND 1139 Syé0v | L 6l
w OS dVO NOLNG Z/1 X ¢E-0L ¢€08604SS| ¢l 69 d3ddN QavnNoO ‘34Nl LS¥60v L L 8l
M OS dVO NOLLNG 8/€ X ¢€-0L ¥208604SS| <l 85 1437 OV AVID ‘QIVNO vy 60 | L A
— Z€-0l 'LNN d3X CE-OLANN|  CL /S 1104 ‘3LV1d AIXS 0lyé0y L L 2l
0Z-¥/L'dINLNN 0Z- /1NN 4 99 1437 MOV dVv3AD ‘QAvVND 80¥60¥ L L Gl
«l 'S AOOH 790SWW 4 GG LHOIY HOVY dV3ID ‘AAVND [40,4-04] L 14!
QaLOTS ‘NANL Y/ ‘HOLVT L-HTIWW 4 vS A0019 JOSNIS 88E60V | L €l
QlZ/1'4399NATIWWOLD|  TEI0096WW € €5 143714004 8/€60v | L ¢l
HOLVO DUANOVW|  CLVLI9LWW 4 s 14374000a /€607 L Ll
NIVHD HSVS L LSLZ09€-) L LS ONIAIS ‘AAVND d3ddN LyE60V | L ol
IHOL OM'431N3Y NIVALS 815y W44 L 0s ONIAIS ‘AAVND d3ddN Ye60Y | L 6
AE'NOUNLINZ/L NOOTLNN £9¥844 L 4 JIMOT 'AIVND NIVHO Sye60v | L 8
1dNZ/1'4317138 NIVaLS 00c¢e4 L 14 d3ddN ‘¥IAOD NIVHO (44X L L
al.v/L ONIHSNg ODAIH y-G/€-9533 4 Ly JIANIMIY /M INWVES 0ge60r L L 9
JIONNTd dOLLIWITHDILIMS aL0v11933 L o Q4A MIN 607 L ONIFIM "WYIDVIQ 8AM-60v L L« S
LdN¥/1"39NLy/L ‘'OITVW "MO4G13 77 AWOVY| ¢ Sy DOr/dOLS-NNA'SFHOLIMS LOOL 139V LaVv1-60v L L 14
INO¥9 LdN 8/1°33T44NW 8lddvv| ¢ 144 MS JO0a 319vD 0l-60v1 L €
LdN ¥/1°83744NW| 2Z0-00CNVN4VY L €y ‘JOVLIIOAYIONVA1IGY] LAVT-06€1L L« 4
NG AIND'DAAVT F/L IATVA| VOCLOELSAVY L [44 ASSY V@34 1004 vNd HO?19-8/C1 L L
NOLd14253d AFIWNNLAVC | ALD WAL NO Ld14253d JIAWNNLAVL| "ALO WAL

Page 28

Technical Manual & Part List



Technical Manual & Part List

1278-6160H Dual Foot Pedal Assembly

AAC Drawing Number 125962C Rev 2

TN Lt NOIL 43530 Mol ity
g81506-8/Z| Wa3ad L004'3Lvid| L | |
1919-8,.21 Q0N WO3d 10041 Z | £
JEOG—WELZLHNOD NI ¥ 'TEava| € | |
ZIG60F| auvna | ¥ | |

T 1GE0F| auvno |G | |

8/ € Awy diWv12 DILSvId| g | |
POLOZEO0WN| 32wl MY, F/C | £ [1E
Ze-a3aNN| 1AM #2017 ousvi3| e | ¥
ZE—aMNN INN d3% |6 | |
910082455 — AR EImE
¥Z0022455 N3 iwisagiad|L) | §
Lavyi1—aow| SIHILMS 1004 138 !

Sawl 440 1N3

OawnD 40 400 WO CIEw=G0F1x S730%7 10d

(S 14T}
SAONMILHOD NN

(WS L]
B ONOF S dilE

dElf dil=-¥UUH ALIHMAS ¥

MI3H0 '03y

LHM
Hf=
wpn =

A0 1 O'H d3d

(AD) MOD L

®
—

[T "0 18

M YA

134005 wEf=bLdd

JT0S-BLT

Page 29

Technical Manual & Part List



Technical Manual & Part List

1409330 FRAME W/REWINDER
ACC Drawing Number 1409330 Rev.4

f 28
| 25 ..J.-'?.|'|5
14 1
El —
2 ;

Technical Manual & Part List Page 30



Technical Manual & Part List

1409330 parts list

ITEM QTY. |PART NUMBER |DESCRIPTION
| 1 1409229 FRAME ASSY, W/ BACKSTOP
2 1 1409243 REWINDER
3 1 1409247 REWINDER ARM
4 1 1409259 KEYED SHAFT, COUPLING ARM
S 1 1409353 REWINDER COVER
6 1 1409354 FRAME, REWINDER GUARD
/ 1 1409384 TORQUE LIMIT ASSY
8 1 1409472 REWINDER COVER, LEFT
9 1 1409542 KEY, 6MM SQ X 1.75L
10 1 EEGLLAOIB SWITCH,LIMIT, TOP PLUNGER
11 1 FF8463 NUT,LOCK, 1/2NPT,NYLON,BLK
12 1 FFM 4518 STRAIN RELIEF,LIQ TIGHT
13 1 MM331 CLAMP, PULL ACTION, 700LB
14 4 MMUCP205-16 [BEARING,PILLOW BLOCK, 1"
15 9 SSHC01040 1/4-20 X 5/8 HHCS
16 8 SSHC25080 3/8-16X1-1/4 HHCS
17 4 SSHC920032 #8-32 X 1/2 HEX CAP
18 6 SSHC98032 10-32X1/2 HEX HD
19 2 3SSC01024 1/4-20 X 3/8 SOC CAP SC
20 2 3SSC20080 #8-32 X 1-1/4 SOC CAP SC
21 4 WWF1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM
22 8 WWF3/8 WASHER,FLAT,3/8 OR 10MM
23 4 WWF8 WASHER, FLAT, #8
24 6 WWHFSITO WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
25 9 WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
26 8 WWL3/8 WASHER,LOCK, 3/8
27 6 WWL8 WASHER,LOCK, #8
28 6 WWLI0 WASHER,LOCK,#10
29 1 WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE, 1/4

Technical Manual & Part List

Page 31




Technical Manual & Part List

1409229 FRAME ASSY. W/BACKSTOP

ACC Drawing Number 1409229 Rev.3

Page 32

Technical Manual & Part List



Technical Manual & Part List

1409229 parts list

NO | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
| 1 11409221 FRAME W/ BELTS
2 2 1409222 GEAR RACK, 10DP, 1" FACE
3 1 |1409311 GATE, BACK SKID
4 1 11409421 WELDMENT, SHAFT MOUNT
S 1 1409450 SKID PLATE ASM
6 1 |1409458 WELDMENT, SHAFT MOUNT, L
/ 4 |AAT198RA404U FLOW CONIROL,1/4PTX1/4
8 2 |AACDNCS50900PPV [CYLINDER, AIR,ISO,50X500
9 2 |AAFSGSM16x15 BEARING,ROD END, FOR DNCB50
10 | 2 |AAFSNCS50 FLANGE, SWIVEL, FOR DNCB50
11 4 |CCCLIOF CLAMP COLLAR- 5/8 1D
12 | 12 [SSFCO1032 1/4-20 X 1/2 FLAT ALN CAP
13 [ 8 [SSHC20056 5/16-24 X 7/8 HEX CAP
14 | 4 |[SSSC25048 3/8-16X3/4 SOC CAP
15| 8 |WWF5/16 WASHER,FLAT,5/16
16 | 8 |WWLS/16 WASHER,LOCK, 5/16

Technical Manual & Part List

Page 33



Technical Manual & Part List

1409221 FRAME W/BELTS
ACC Drawing Number 1409221 Rev.2

T AT CENTER POSITION

Technical Manual & Part List Page 34



Technical Manual & Part List

1409221 parts list

8/€ MDOT'IIHSYM 8/EIMM| ¥T | /I

7/ L' ADOTIFHSYM y/LTMM| ¥ 91

JIHSYM HD0O1 2/ ¢/IIMM| ¥ Gl

7/L'3IVS LVT44IHSY M V/ISAMM| ¥ 4

dVO X3H ZXel-¢/| 8CLSYOHSS| ¥ el

SOHH | X 91-8/€ y90GCOHSS| ¥¢ | ¢l

SOHH Z/1-1 X 0¢¥/1 ?60100HSS| ¥ L1

1:0€'0BAS WIOM XOFAVID| 06TOCOBDIWW] | Ol

g8 €-1 IrZ 1IND0AdS Ov#| 8 €-L-FCOrHWW]| | 6

dHZ'S9'DO3I'MAS 1 JOLOW GarI06WW| L 8

SFITIWSESSY NIVHO 0cG60rL| | L

1C°C AIAQL/S e6eeorL| | 9

davNO '39N1L SSOAD NIVW 8cE60vL| | g

FWVdd 601 L eceelrl| | |4

WSV dOAJANOD d3ddN 90C60r 1| | €

WSY dOAJFANOD ddMOT L6160V | [4

FAIRA NIVW'ILVTd INNOW 18EF0EL| ¢ !
NOILdIdOSs3aa # 1dVd AlD| ON

Page 35

Technical Manual & Part List



Technical Manual & Part List

1409197 LOWER CONVEYOR ASM
ACC Drawing Number 1409197 Rev.9

LOWER BOLT ON THIS P/B

ON BOTH SIDES IS
SSHC45080 (SHORT)

Technical Manual & Part List Page 36



Technical Manual & Part List

1409197 parts list

NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
] 1 (1409191 BELT, CONVEYOR, LOWER
2 | 1 [1409192 FRAME, CONVEYOR, LOWER
3 | 1 [1409233 MOUNTWLDMT, NON DRV SIDE
4 | 1 (1409343 MOUNTSUPPORT WLDMNT
5 | 1 [1409392 KEY, .25 3Q X 2.81
6 | 2 [1409405 ROLLER, BELT, MIDDLE
7 | 1 1409466 MOUNT, BEARING, BR TL
8 | 2 [1409467 SCREW ,BELTTENSION,5/8-18
9 | 1 [1409469 MOUNT, BEARING, BL TR
10 | 4 1409471 BRNG MOD,FLANGE,1",2 BLT
11| 2 [1409521 SPROCKET,#40,24T,1.25"B
12 | 1 |1409551 BRACKET, BELT GUIDE
13| 1 |1409552 BRACKET, BELT ALIGNMENT
14 | 1 |1409557 SPROCKET,#40,24T,2.0B
15| 1 1409563 KEY, .25 3Q X 0.9375
16 | 1 |1409564 KEY, 1/2 x0.9375
17 | 1 |1409565 CHAIN, NO40, 54.5"
18 | 1 |1409566 TENSIONER ASSEMBLY
19 | 2 |1409570 BLOCK, BELT TENSION
20 | 1 [1409594 RUBBER ROLLER ASSY
21 | 1 1409598 RUBBER ROLLER ASSEMBLY
22 | 2 IMMUCPA209-28 |BEARING,PILLOW BLOCK,1.25
23 | 2 |NNJ5/8-18 NUT-HEX JAM 5/8-18
24 | 8 [SSHC25096 3/8-16 X 1 1/2 HHCS
25 | 8 |SSHCA45080 1/2-13X1-1/4 HEX CAP
26 | 7 |SSHC45096 1/2-13X1-1/2 HEX CAP
27 | 2 |SSHC45112 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HHCS, G8
28 | 8 |SSSC25080 3/8-16X1-3/8 SOC CAP
29 | 4 |SSSC45064 SCREW.,SOC CAP,1/2-13 X 1"
30 | 2 |SSSSO1024 SCREW, SET, 1/4-20 X 3/8
31 | 2 [UUCFC206-20 BEARING,FLANGE,1.258,4 BOLT
32 | 17 |WWLI1/2 1/2 LOCK WASHER
33| 8 |WWL3/8 WASHER,LOCK, 3/8

Technical Manual & Part List Page 37



Technical Manual & Part List

1409206 UPPER CONVEYOR ASM
ACC Drawing Number 1409206 Rev.8

(281 23 I h >,

Technical Manual & Part List Page 38



Technical Manual & Part List

1409206 parts list

ITEM QTY |[PART NUMBER  |DESCRIPTION
1 1 1402191 BELT, CONVEYOR, LOWER
2 1 14092192 FRAME, CONVEYOR, LOWER
3 1 1409233 MOUNT WLDMT, NON DRV SIDE
4 1 1409239 MOUNT WLDMT, NON DR SIDE
5 1 1409319 SIDE MOUNT, DR SIDE UPR
6 1 1409321 SIDE MOUNT, DRV SIDE LWR
/ 2 1409364 ADJUSTER TEE NUT BLOCK
8 | 1409370 CHAIN TENSIONER ASM UPR, 1409
9 1 1409372 CHAIN TENSIONER ASM BOTOM, 1409
10 1 1409392 KEY, .253Q X 2.8]1
11 2 1409405 ROLLER, BELT, MIDDLE
12 1 1409466 MOUNT, BEARING, BR TL
13 2 1409467 SCREW,BELT TENSION,5/8-18
14 1 1409469 MOUNT, BEARING, BL TR
15 4 1409471 BRNG MOD,FLANGE,1",2 BLT
16 3 1409521 SPROCKET, #40,24T,1.25"B
17 1 1409551 BRACKET, BELT GUIDE
18 1 1409552 BRACKET, BELT ALIGNMENT
19 2 1409570 BLOCK, BELT TENSION
20 1 1409594 RUBBER ROLLER ASSY
21 1 1409598 RUBBER ROLLER ASSEMBLY
22 2 MMUCPA209-28 |BEARING,PILLOW BLOCK,1.25
23 2 NNH3/8-16 NUT,HEX,3/8-16
24 2 NNJ5/8-18 NUT-HEX JAM 5/8-18
25 2 SSHCO01080 HEX HEAD 1/4-20 X 1-1/4
26 18 |SSHC25080 3/8-16X1-1/4 HHCS
27 8 SSHC25096 3/8-16 X1 1/2 HHCS
28 2 SSHC25224F 3/8-16 X 3.5 HHCS, FULL T
29 8 SSHC 45080 1/2-13X1-1/4 HEX CAP
30 2 SSSCO1112 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 SOC CAP
31 8 3SSC25080 3/8-16X1-1/4 SOC CAP
32 4 SSSC45064 SCREW.,SOC CAP,1/2-13 X 1"
33 2 UUCFC206-20 BEARING,FLANGE,1.25B,4 BOLT
34 26 [WWL1/2 1/2 LOCK WASHER
35 2 WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
36 8 WWL3/8 WASHER,LOCK, 3/8

Technical Manual & Part List Page 39



Technical Manual & Part List

1409520 Chain Assemblies
AAC Drawing Number 1409520 Rev 1

DETERMINE WHICH HOLES ARE BEING USED TO MOUNT THE UPPER
CONVEYOR IN ASSEMBLY 1409221 BEFORE CUTTING CHAIN LENGTHS

CHAIM "A" LEMEGTHS
UFFER HOLES 31.5
MIDOLE HOLES [STAMDARD]) 355
LOWER HOLES 3.5
CHAIM "B”
SAME LEMGTH FOR ALL COMFGURATIONS 458"
CHAM "
UFPER HOLES .5
FIDOLE HOLES [STAMDARD]) 7BE
LOWER HOLES 7.5

ITEM | QTY. |PART NUMBER |DESCRIPTION
1 [156.5"|PPP40 CHAIN, #40 RIVET
2 3 |PPP40CL LINK, CONNECTING, #40
3 1 |PPP400L OFFSET LINK, #40

Technical Manual & Part List Page 40



Technical Manual & Part List

1409311 GATE, BACK SKID
ACC Drawing Number 1409311 Rev.5

NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1306082 COUPLING,2-PIECE. 1" BORE
1405283 BACK SKID WELDMENT
1405312 SHAFT, TRANS FER, SHORT,
1409313 SHAFT, TRANSFER, 1409
1405398 1/4%1.375 KEY
1405515 FENDER WASHER.45 ID,

WMBACCFTCSS CAMFOLLOWER 1D~ CROWNED
MMM ST0F24-Th | GEARSPURTOP.T B W/KEY

e ey e B ] v ] e (Rt 8 s Beed
o | o oe| o] Lol ro| ] ] R —] —] —] —

MARAVPLS-11 6 BEARING, PILLOW BLOCK 1.08
SSHC20080 511624 X1 1/4 HEX CTAPR
533505078 1/4-28 % 14 502 S8 5C
WYWES /18 WASHER FLAT.S/1 6

WAWLE 18 WASHER, LOCEK, 5714

Technical Manual & Part List Page 41



Technical Manual & Part List

1409450 SKID PLATE ASM

ACC Drawing Number 1409450 Rev. 0

0SLS -

0SS =

dl.y/€ 'FIONVId 'ONVIF| OCL-¥0Cd1SH49d| ¢ g
LHOIM '31V1d d3341n0O oeré0rL| |1 |4
1437 '31v1d d3341n0O GEVEOrL| |1 €
INIWATIM diIS XOVvd yevéorl| | [4
AFTIVEANN ¥IT10Y €/0607 L] | !
NOILdIdOS3a # 1dVvd AlD | ON

Page 42

Technical Manual & Part List



Technical Manual & Part List

1409247 REWINDER ARM

ACC Drawing Number 1409247 Rev.1

8/€ ADOTIIHSVM 8/€IMM| ¥ | Tl
A0V14'98/€'A08//-1"dONM GLECEAL| | Ll
SOHH L X 91-8/€| ¥90SCOHSS| ¥ | Ol
dVO LIV1d /€ X CE-0L#| ¥2086D4SS| ¢ 6
dVO LV L X0Z¥/l| #9010D4SS| 8 8
1192'd 8/9M19 ©14'Dd4| 0lL-sziaqd| ¢ JA
dAdVNO JFANIMIY L6C60v 1| | 9
WAV D009 430VdS LSC60v 1| | g
20019 AiiS 9Gco0rL| |1 14
@3A3N ANO079 I4VHS cscoorl| 1 €
dVd WV d3ANIMIY 8Yceoyl| ¢ 4
ONITdNOD J3IANIMIY ovceovL| | !
NOILdI¥OS3a #14vd |ALO|ON

Page 43

Technical Manual & Part List



Technical Manual & Part List

1409384 Torque Limit Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1409384 Rev 1

RAISED EDGE OF NUT FITS INSIDE LOCK RING——

RAISED EDGE OF LOCKING RING FITS INSIDE SPRING

CONCAVWE SIDE OF SPRING TOWARD DISC

FLAT SIDE OF DISC TOWARD CLUTCH PAD ——

BE SURE THIS CLUTCH PAD CENTERS ON BUSHING

CLUTCH PAD

»
2
ITEM QrY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 14092050 HUB,MODIFIED,1" B
1 1409439 SPROCKET, MOD. #40, 21T
1 BB250AX_540 BUSHING,.54L,FOR TORQUE L

Technical Manual & Part List Page 44



Technical Manual & Part List

1409516 Stop Button Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1409516 Rev 0

RED NC
2 WHITE 1 BLACK
] [l
4
ITER B ary PART MUMBER CESCRIPTION
1 1 A50-12154 BRETSTOP BUTTOM
2 I EE3E BLOCK.P.E. COMTALCT, M.C.
3 1 EEAJL LATCH,PLSH BUTTOM
4 1 EEPhATSA4 E-STOP BLTTOR, TWIST REL.
5 14' FrOXErR: CABLE SOOW, 21 aAWG, &00V
& I MMBOCETSYEN L2 E-5TOP LEGEMD PLATE

Technical Manual & Part List Page 45



Technical Manual & Part List

1409585 Limit Switch Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1409585 Rev 0

o Sﬂgﬂﬁl’;’gﬁ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
] ] 1409583 LIMIT SW BRACKET
2 ] FFGLLAOTAIB SWITCH, LIMIT, ROLLER
3 ] FFM4518 STRAIN RELIEF,LIQ TIGHT
4 2 $SSC90064 #8.32 X 1 SOC CAP SC
5 2 $55C98032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP
6 2 WWF8 WASHER, FLAT, #8
7 2 WWFS 10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
8 2 WWL8 WASHER,LOCK, #8
9 2 WWLI10 WASHER,LOCK,#10

Technical Manual & Part List Page 46



Technical Manual & Part List

1409586 GAS SPRING ASSEMBLY
AAC Drawing Number 1409586 Rev 1

NV
/')\__/"\__/"\__/

NO | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 111409584 GAS SPRING BRACKET
2 1 IMM4138T574 [GAS SPRING W/END FITTING
3 4 [NNK10-32 KEP NUT, 10-32
4 2 [NNK5/16-18 [NUT,KEP,5/16-18
5 4 [SSBC?8040 [10-32 X 5/8 BUTTON CAP SC
) 8 [WWEFSIO0 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
7 2 |WWEFS5/16  |WASHER,FLAT,SAE,5/16

Technical Manual & Part List Page 47



Technical Manual & Part List

1409587 Gate Control Switch Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1409587 Rev 1

ITEM # Qry. PART # DESCRIPTIOMN
1 1 1409578 BOX, UP/DN CONTROL
2 1 1409582 MIG BRKT, GATE CONTROL
3 2 S3HCO1048 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP
- 4 S55C?0040 8-32 X 5/8 50C CAP 5C
5 2 WWFs1/4 WASHER FLAT.SAE, 1/4
& 2 WWL1/4 WASHER.LOCE, 1/4
7 4 wWwL8s WASHER,LOCE, #8

Technical Manual & Part List Page 48



Technical Manual & Part List

1409604 Limit Switch Assembly, Left Gate
AAC Drawing Number 1409604 Rev 0

T Sﬂgﬁﬁgﬁ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
] ] 1409603 LIMIT SW BRACKET, LARGE
2 : FFGLLAOTATE SWITCH, LIMIT, ROLLER
3 ] FFM4518 STRAIN RELIEF.IQ TIGHT
4 2 SSSC90064 #8-32 X 1 SOC CAP SC
5 2 SSSC98032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP
6 2 WWF8 WASHER, FLAT, #8
7 2 WWFS10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
8 2 WWLB WASHER LOCK, #8
9 2 WWLIO WASHER,LOCK, #10

Technical Manual & Part List

Page 49



Technical Manual & Part List

1409805 CONTROLS ASM
Drawing Number 1409805 Rev.1

-
&

lrfl_-:'ll"r
b
—

x (=)
-— "
% & r’;:r——"
Ez o :
o0d &
L
o (gl e I e
¢ SO
o= .0 =]
< Y Zz : aj"
N § = o
i = ¥ _
-5 52 ¥
[
——
- —
(3

Technical Manual & Part List Page 50



Technical Manual & Part List

1409805 parts list

8# NDOTIIHSVM 81MM [4 ee

0L #0071 JIHSYM Ol TMM g 4>

FVS OL# 'LV1d "dFHSVM O LSAMM 14 1€

8# 'LV1d "dFHSVM 8AMM| IC 0¢

WOD ‘0L # 'LV1d "dIHSVM 0 LldMM g 6¢

1IHd NVd ¢/1 X 2€-01 ¢€086ddSS [4 8¢

dIMIHd AH NVd 8/¢€ X ¢€-01 ¥2086ddSS JA LT

SdTHd NVd 8/€XZE-8 ¥72006ddSS 14 9¢

dVO X3H 8/€ X 2€-01 ¥ C086HSS 14 T4

CE€-8'dIN'INN CE-AINN| 61 144

@3LLO1S 'NaNL #/1 'HOLVT L-HTIWW 14 %4

dHC'OLSI'AIAIAINA| CWLESLZOLSWW ! [44

8/S" 1TV AO1INd'dOOA'ITANVH yCV /68 IWW ! X4

.5°0€ XC1LS'ONVId'IONIH GOE-GG L LWW ! 4

AWV ABZ dIWAOSSNV L VS/8CX144 ! !

d¢ 'VOZ'd3XVId4g LINDAID| OCWAWAE 1 1044 ! 8l

d'VZ'd3AVv3dd LINDAID | CONIWAE L1044 ! 4!

OVW-WAFHL 33N VIIE LINDIID DLy /144 ! 91

AJOTONS'dOL'OOVM ATIWAL 106-08¢dd| 61 Gl

TONS'dOL'ODOVM I3dWNT ¢0y-08¢44 ) 14}

08C'OOVM'ILVIdANT N1dWdL 80€-08¢44 ! el

NVYOIJIWV-1IV NId VG /XGESIFT| 1T« ¢l

ACTL'IFHDLIMS "dNS J3IMOd ¢1lG1dd3d ! !

11V NIAJOHONY XI4d172534 9 Ol

DVAYZ'VS9'dOLOVINOD AL IOIEE! ! )

OOVM'LAdA’'ACL'AVIFY | 1€88/34 14 8

STOJINOD 31V1d 186071 ! JA

INW JOOd T0dINOD 31V1d 615607 | ! 9

319VO 'AdvNO G8E607 1 ! )

WSY STOJINOD 607 | ¢8E60Y | ! 14

Ha "INNOW 1aNVd 19260V | ! €

H1 INNOW T3INVd 0926071 ! [4

M3N 607 | ONIRIIM ‘WY IO VId 8aM-607 1 ! !
NOILdIdOSs3d JIAWNN 1dVd ALO | Wall

Page 51

Technical Manual & Part List



Technical Manual & Part List

1409382 Control Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 1409382 Rev 3

) ¢ & o
() < o-|
s 1 o

/ BACK VIEW
[ N : ) "-. — )
B oo ] =
i . :l :Lq;l'
11
— (]
ITEM | QTY.|PART NUMBER [DESCRIPTION
1 1 1409-LAB LABEL, 1409
2 1 1409381 CONTROLS PLATE
3 3 [EE3XO01 BLOCK,P.B. CONTACT, N.C. (RED)
4 3 |EE3X10 BLOCK,P.B. CONTACT, N.O. (GRN)
5 1 |EE15Y PLATE, LEGEND, YELLOW
6 1 |EE194EE631753 |63AMP DISCON
7 1 |EE194EE63PE GROUND TERMINAL
8 1 |EE194LHE6N175 |DISCONNECT HANDLE,RED/YEL
9 5 |EEA3L LATCH,PUSH BUTTON
10 2 |EED7N141 LAMP, INCONDES,12VAC/DC
11 2 |EED53DO BLOCK, LAMP, 22MM P.B.
12 1 |EEPF5 BUTTON,PUSH,22MM,YELL MO
13 1 |EEPLE3 BUTTON, PUSH, GRN, ILLUM
14 1 |EEPLE4 BUTTON, PUSH, RED, ILLUM
15 1 |EEPMTS44 E-STOP BUTTON, TWIST REL.
16 1 |FF274-416 KNOB,SPEED CONTROL
17 1 |FFRPOTI10K POTENTIOMETER, 10K
18 1 IMMB800EPSM22 |SWITCH, 2 POS SELECTOR

Technical Manual & Part List

Page 52



Technical Manual & Part List

1409580 GATE SAFETY CONTROL
AAC Drawing Number 1409580 Rev 1

7
\

5

2

NO | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 11409585 LIMIT SW ASSY
2 111409587 GATE CONTROL SWITCH ASSY
3 1 |1409-WD4  |[WIRING, DBL SOL, & REMOTE
4 1 11409-WD5  |WIRING, REMOTE DOOR SW

Technical Manual & Part List Page 53



Technical Manual & Part List

1409574 REWIND GUARD DOOR
AAC Drawing Number 1409574 Rev 3

101715 10(17)12)

v
- _
101715 , 5
7
NO [QTY PART # DESCRIPTION NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 3 1409130 12" HINGE 10 | 18 |NNK10-32 KEP NUT, 10-32
2 1 11409362 DOOR STFFENER 11| 4 |SSBC?8032 10-32 X 1/2 BUTTON CAP SC
3 1 11409411 UPPER GUARD, REWIND,LEFT | 12 | 6 [SSBC98040 10-32 X 5/8 BUTTON CAP SC
4 1 (1409412 UPPER GUARD, REWIND,RT 13 | 10 |SSFC20024 8-32 X 3/8 FL ALN CAP
5 1 1409510 COVER BRACE, RIGHT 14| 2 |SSFC?0032 8-32 X 1/2 FLATALLEN CA
6 1 |1409511 COVER BRACE, LEFT 15| 8 [SSHC9?8080 10-32 X 1-1/4 HEX CAP
7 | 2 11409589 CORNER BRACE 16 | 4 |SSSC20080 #8-32 X 1-1/4 SOC CAP SC
8 | 2 IMM1568A45 |HANDLE,DOOR,PULL 17 | 14 |WWEFS10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
9 | 12 |NNK8-32 NUTKEP,8-32 18| 4 |WWL8 WASHER,LOCK,#8

Technical Manual & Part List Page 54



Technical Manual & Part List

1409625 Four Roll Cart, 36x125, (Optional)
AAC Drawing Number 1409625 Rev.1

Technical Manual & Part List Page 55



Technical Manual & Part List

1409625 parts list

NO | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 11409506 ROLL LOCKER
2 111409624 FRAME ASSEMBLY, FOUR ROLL CART
3 1 11409646 LATCH ASSEMBLY FOR MATERIAL CART
4 111409654 TUG PIN MOUNT
5 1 11409692 CLAMP CABLE
6 111409694 HANDLE, LOCK, WELDMENT
/ 1 11409696 ANCHOR BLOCK SLOT, CABLE
8 2 |BBTT710-01 WASHER, THRUST, BRNZ.
9 8 |MMI132-2X2 END CAP, SQUARE, 2X2
10 2 |IMM5913K51 BEARING, FLANGE, 1/2 BORE
11 4 |MM664001PHN CASTER, 4" SWIVEL
12 2 |MM6640R0O1PHN CASTER,4"RIGID,800+#
13 1 [MMAL16-LF-0680  |FLOOR LOCK, 7-1/4CASTER H, 7.5EXT 6.5RET
14 2 |NNE1/4-20 NUT,ELASTIC LOCK,1/4-20
15 1 [NNE3/8-16 NUT, ELASTIC 3/8-16
16 13 |PPP2215B WIRE CLAMP, .193I.D.
17 1 |PPP9282K82 GRIP,CUSH. SLIDE ON,3/16X
18 1 |RRLEOS5DE9 SPRING.EXT .055X.44X2.5
19 5 |SSHCO01032 1/4-20 X 1/2 HHCS
20 2 |SSHCO01048 1/4-20 X3/4 HEXCAP
2] 2 |SSHCO01128 1/4-20 X2 HEX CAP
22 16 |SSHC10056 5/16-18 X7/8 HHCS
23 8 [SSHC10080 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 HHCS
24 8 |SSHC25048 3/8-16X3/4, HEX CAP
25 13 |SSHC98024 10-32 X3/8 HEXCAP
26 1 |SSSCO1016S 1/4-20 X1/4SOC CAPSC
27 1 |SSSC25192 3/8-16X3"SOC CAP
28 2 |SSSS80012 6-32 X3/16 SOC SET SCREW
29 11 |WWF1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM
30 11 |WWFI0 WASHER, FLAT, #10, COM
31 8 |WWEF3/8 WASHER,FLAT,3/8 OR 10MM
32 | 24 |[WWF5/16 WASHER,FLAT,5/16
33 7 |[WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
34 8 |WWL3/8 WASHER,LOCK, 3/8
35 | 24 |[WWL5/16 WASHER,LOCK, 5/16

Technical Manual & Part List

Page 56




Technical Manual & Part List

1409-PD PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM

L
#

©ninll AACDNCS0900PPV }::;

1409328 MAIN CROSS TUBE

AACDNCS0900PPV

% <] AR SUPPLY

AA198-5110
AAES13C120A

NOTE: ROUTE AIR LINE THROUGH TUBE

Technical Manual & Part List Page 57



Technical Manual & Part List

iagram

D

iring

1409-WD8 W

V 3G ON0 | DL/8i/ fAlvd] IWas  IwaE| p—— E—
W8a B W | wwun s e |
0| J06LC7| = i _
A 04 OhMEHD 08448 530 i = _
BOM-BOYI O Liva] [ i P
LECLIRF I H 1
STWiIa COr7 905 ¥ Levis 530 g H =l _
D44 ¥2W So1 bR VIR I T T | _olirel e Ua |
ANYAWOD LNIWHIVLLY YINYILY [=Twran s, i
T [ e [g]E — | 7%
duils TV %-L [z] E
_EE Jdl ENG LMD 10D WD D RS 1S4 BT AW 08 i3 m
S rets sty QOLIMS 1004 P
e 1 O e R L
Ll | zU.ﬂ.ml
S1W430 1Y I L
a1 Siin T b 1=
- J A Eal
E SI0=hfw ‘51 = Z000rd | Mc
— Ll W WL = O0LEEd L eem T
13307 ‘Tl = Ooaczd SO AR
Sl Wperd 135 AOZE  Oe
g W gk 7 [
[ — HOLOW  mesiaf S
(W430) SI10A 06T = £00ZEd {11
{rIrrea3dh #a 51 = 900%Ed R 11
f ! n = Kl {ws30)  0e = S0OEEd
i i ¥ H Wdd 'Thel = PYOTED
8 H a SHILIVEYL HOLOM
ol @
tu
Vad| “AR2 ..I__r
T 1l w8 Eu b HESL
1 r]
UL _ _ m
Ty [ -l- “
- it Eai
DNUS NS L] -
13 Lp-81 OGR4
14 2 'p-Bl 9EE24£ds . [ AJIA BT
- i -
i i
IJI_.\_.\J.II L]
-
51 |
WILIAS i 20 AT
e an bk b T | W (vonsod usdo) TNy MAOO 301SdN 30 MIA HY3H
3090 1437 IHDAS
wOLIAS v :l‘\ = _.__ Sadlid5=3 Wl W4 M;Mmmaw_xm oAy 97
o T T B T Fee2®dd y quia 52222844
070H HADD 34vD - o __.._._ ey _J
X8 HILIME BLR&OR] - B _C_ ._(_
T
HILIMS W/dN 8000 310H3Y W HIE o ha3un
b ATl O f poLrg FISLREE
- A015-3
- £8d HS L tdd Sd0i5-1 ILOMI
3 |84 <k
HOATANDT MM
- ) TNl
L NG X207 -
" .
o 88
HILNS
Yy m; WD
el TRRL] . .u
- ﬂo s
! '
3 d015-1
w“m = B EN)
Tl ko Qw 9ixd
g22z284 A
DUNHIHIS - h

Page 58

Technical Manual & Part List



Technical Manual & Part List

Atlanta Attachment Company (AAC) Statement of Warranty

Manufactured Products

Atlanta Attachment Company warrants manufactured products to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of eight hundred (800) hours of operation or one hundred (100) days whichever comes
first. Atlanta Attachment Company warrants all electrical components of the Serial Bus System to be free from
defects in material or workmanship for a period of thirty-six (36) months.

Terms and Conditions:

e AAC Limited Warranty becomes effective on the date of shipment.

e AAC Warranty claims may be made by telephone, letter, fax, or e-mail. All verbal claims must be
confirmed in writing.

e AACreserves the right to require the return of all claimed defective parts with a completed warranty
claim form.

e AAC will, at its option, repair or replace the defective machine and parts upon return to AAC.

e AACreserves the right to make the final decision on all warranty coverage questions.

e AAC warranty periods as stated are for eight hundred (800) hours or one hundred (100) days whichever
comes first.

e AAC guarantees satisfactory operation of the machines on the basis of generally accepted industry
standards, contingent upon proper application, installation, and maintenance.

e AAC Limited Warranty may not be changed or modified and is not subject to any other warranty
expressed or implied by any other agent, dealer, or distributor unless approved in writing by AAC in
advance of any claim being filed.

What Is Covered

e Electrical components that are not included within the Serial Bus System that fail due to defects in
material or workmanship, which are manufactured by AAC are covered for a period of eight hundred
(800) hours.

e Mechanical parts or components that fail due to defects in material or workmanship, which are
manufactured by AAC.

e Purchased items (sewing heads, motors, etc.) will be covered by the manufacturers (OEM) warranty.

o AAC will assist in the procurement and handling of the manufacturers (OEM) claim.

What Is Not Covered

e Parts that fail due to improper usage, lack of proper maintenance, lubrication, and/or modification.

e Damages caused by; improper freight handling, accidents, fire, and issues resulting from unauthorized
service and/or personnel, improper electrical, plumbing connections.

e Normal wear of machine and parts such as Conveyor belts, "O" rings, gauge parts, cutters, needles, etc.

e Machine adjustments related to sewing applications and/or general machine operation.

e Charges for field service.

e Loss of time, potential revenue, and/or profits.

e Personal injury and/or property damage resulting from the operation of this equipment.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 59



Technical Manual & Part List

Declaracion de Garantia

Productos Manufacturados

Atlanta Attachment Company garantiza que los productos de fabricacidén son libres de defectos de material y de
mano de obra durante un periodo de ochocientos (800) horas de operacidn o cien (100) dias cual llegue primero.
Atlanta Attachment Company garantiza que todos los componentes del Serial bus son libres de defectos de
material y de mano de obra durante un periodo de treinta y seis (36) meses.

Términos y Condiciones:

e la Garantia Limitada de AAC entra en efecto el dia de transporte.

e Reclamos de la Garantia de AAC pueden ser realizados por teléfono, carta, fax o correo electrdnico. Todo
reclamo verbal tiene que ser confirmado via escrito.

e AACreserva el derecho para exigir el retorno de cada pieza defectuosa con un formulario de reclamo de
garantia.

e AAC va, segun su criterio, reparar o reemplazar las maquinas o piezas defectuosas devueltas para AAC.

e AACreserva el derecho para tomar la decisién final sobre toda cuestién de garantia.

e Las garantias de AAC tiene una validez de ochocientas (800) horas o cien (100) dias cual llega primero.

e AAC garantiza la operacion satisfactoria de sus maquinas en base de las normas aceptadas de la industria
siempre y cuando se instale use y mantenga de forma apropiada.

e lagarantia de AAC no puede ser cambiado o modificado y no esta sujeto a cualquier otra garantia
implicado por otro agente o distribuidor menos al menos que sea autorizado por AAC antes de cualquier
reclamo.

Lo Que Esta Garantizado

e Componentes eléctricos que no estan incluidos dentro del sistema Serial Bus que fallen por defectos de
materiales o de fabricacidn que han sido manufacturados por AAC son garantizados por un periodo de
ochocientas (800) horas.

e Componentes mecdnicos que fallen por defectos de materiales o de fabricacidon que han sido manu-
facturados por AAC son garantizados por un periodo de ochocientas (800) horas.

e Componentes comprados (Motores, Cabezales,) son protegidos debajo de la garantia del fabricante.

e AAC asistird con el manejo de todo reclamo de garantia bajo la garantia del fabricante.

Lo Que No Esta Garantizado

e Falla de repuestos a la raiz de uso incorrecto, falta de mantenimiento, lubricaciéon o modificacion.

e Dafios ocurridos a raiz de mal transporte, accidentes, incendios o cualquier dafio como resultado de
servicio por personas no autorizados o instalaciones incorrectas de conexiones eléctricas o neumaticas.

e Desgaste normal de piezas como correas, anillos de goma, cuchillas, agujas, etc.

e Ajustes de la maquina con relacion a las aplicaciones de costura y/o la operacion en general de la
maquina.

e Gastos de Reparaciones fuera de las instalaciones de AAC

e Pérdida de tiempo, ingresos potenciales, y/o ganancias.

e Dafios personales y/o dafios a la propiedad como resultado de la operacién de este equipo.

Technical Manual & Part List Page 60



Technical Manual & Part List

Atlanta Attachment Company
362 Industrial Park Drive
Lawrenceville, GA 30046
770-963-7369

www.atlatt.com Printed in the USA

Technical Manual & Part List Page 61


http://www.atlatt.com/

